TCI Library https://www.telephonecollectors.info/
BELI. SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant  Series
SECTION 103-408-100
Issue 2, October, 1960
AT&TCo Standard
J64030A I30A) TRANSMISSION MEASURING SET
(RANGE: UP TO 150 KILOCYCLES)

3.09 The life of the dry—cell battery used for
calibration purposes is conserved by em-
ploying a nonlocking push-type key for  connect-
ing i t  to the circuit dur ing calibration. It is
expected that its l i fe  ordinarily will  be approxi-
mately six months. When it is found  that the
setting on DIAL 1 cannot be increased sufficiently
to obtain the normal reading during the first
step of calibration, it  will be necessary to replace
the battery.
4. OPERATION
4.01 The method of using the set for measur-
ing gain, loss, received power, and line
attenuation, as described below, represents typi—
cal uses of the set, which is quite flexible and may
be used in a variety of ways, so long as care is
exercised in its use regarding load capacity, etc,
described herein. Uses of the set in making tests
on any system, in addition to those described
below, will ordinarily be described in tests on
such a system.
4.02 In using the measuring set, the readings
on the meter should be kept within 1 db
of the 0 d b  point in order to obtain maximum
accuracy. A test is given below for  checking and
improving the accuracy at other points on the
meter scale. Care should also be taken to insure
that the set is properly grounded either by using
a three~conductor patch cord and jacks having
their sleeves grounded, or by supplying a sep-
arate ground to the GROUND post. When meas-
uring unbalanced circuits, balanced and shielded
coils should be used in the circuit ahead of the
equipment under measurement.
4.03 Measurements of filter losses greater than
about 20 db  may be inaccurate unless pre-
cautions are taken to suppress harmonics of the
test frequency. For example, if i t  is desired to
measure the attenuation of a high—pass filter or a
band filter at  frequencies which are in the atten-
uation region and which have harmonics which
f a l l  into the transmission region, the funda-
mental may be attenuated by the filter to an
amount  equal to  or less than the harmonics
Page 8
P4.04
which are transmitted through the filter. It  fol-
lows that  low-pass filter characteristics are the
only  ones which can be measured without filter-
ing the test power. This filtering may be accom—
plished by patching a filter which sufficiently
suppresses harmonics in the transmitting region
of the filter under test between the test current
supply  and the test potentiometer.
(Al Cal ibrat ion
I n  order to insure maximum accuracy, the
set should be checked for  correct zero ad—
justment before calibration. Accordingly, with
no input to the meter, check that the meter
pointer lines up  with the line at the lef t  of the
~10 d b  scale marking. If it does not, adjust  the
meter zero adjust  screw for correct alignment.
4.05 Calibrate the set before each group of
measurements to obtain maximum ac-
Lcuracy. The set may be calibrated as fol lows:
(1) Tu rn  dial switch to position DIAL 1.
(2 )  Depress the nonlocking key BATTERY.
(3) Ad jus t  DIAL 1 unti l  the meter reads exa
actly “0 db.” (See Fig. 4.)
( 4 )  Turn  dial switch to the DIAL 2 position.
(5)  Ad jus t  DIAL 2 until the meter reads ex-—